

# राजपत्र, हिमाचल प्रदेश

## हिमाचल प्रदेश राज्य शासन द्वारा प्रकाशित

मंगलवार, 13 अक्तूबर, 2020 / 21 आश्विन, 1942

हिमाचल प्रदेश सरकार

विधि विभाग

अधिसूचना

शिमला–2, 8 अक्तूबर, 2020

**संख्या एल0एल0आर0—ई(9)—10 / 2019—लेज.——**क्योंकि श्री कुशाल चन्टा, अधिवक्ता को इस विभाग की अधिसूचना संख्या0 एल0 एल0 आर0 (ई)4 / 2013—लेज तारीख 29—05—2014 द्वारा उ प—मण्डल सोलन,

#### INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT

#### NOTIFICATION

Shimla-2, the 07th October, 2020

HOUSING DEPARTMENT

#### NOTIFICATION

#### Shimla-2, the 8th October, 2020

No. HSG-A(3)-4/2019.—Whereas Section 43 (I) of Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 provides for establishment of a Real Estate Appellate Tribunal in Himachal Pradesh.

And whereas, provision of Section 43 (4) of the Act *ibid* has been invoked and matter was taken up with the Government of Haryana, Town & Country Planning Department to authorize the Haryana Real Estate Appellate Tribunal Karnal to hear appeals made against the directions or decisions or orders of the Himachal Pradesh Real Estate Regulatory Authority. Shimia and the Adjudicating Officer. Whereas the Haryana State Government *vide* its notification No. 1/92/2017-ITCP dated 29th September, 2020 has been pleased to confer jurisdiction upon the Haryana Real

#### 4132

### राजपत्र, हिमाचल प्रदेश, 13 अक्तूबर, 2020 / 21 आश्विन, 1942

Estate Appellate Tribunal located at Karnal, to hear appeals preferred against the directions or decisions or orders of the Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Himachal Pradesh.

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers vested by the Section 43 (4) of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016, the Governor of Himachal Pradesh is please to confer the power and jurisdiction upon Haryana Real Estate Appellate Tribunal at Karnal, to hear appeals preferred against the decisions or orders of Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Himachal Pradesh and the Adjudicating Officer, under the *ibid* Act of 2016.

By order, Sd/-AKSHAY SOOD, Secretary (Housing).